附件
	2024年8月主要农产品批发价格统计表

	           区域

品种
	等级
	计量单位
	宁夏
	全国

	
	
	
	2024年8月
	2024年7月
	环比
	同比
	2024年8月
	2024年7月
	环比
	同比

	一、粮食（收购价）
	均价
	元/斤
	1.34 
	1.36 
	-1.5%
	-8.3%
	1.28 
	1.27 
	0.3%
	-9.2%

	小麦
	国标三等
	元/斤
	1.35
	1.39 
	-2.9%
	-13.2%
	1.24
	1.24 
	0.0%
	-12.6%

	玉米
	国标三等
	元/斤
	1.21
	1.22 
	-0.8%
	-16.3%
	1.18
	1.18 
	0.0%
	-15.5%

	稻谷
	国标三等
	元/斤
	1.46
	1.47 
	-0.7%
	5.4%
	1.41
	1.40 
	0.7%
	0.5%

	二、畜禽产品
	均价
	元/斤
	15.62 
	15.42 
	1.3%
	-7.7%
	17.21 
	17.02 
	1.1%
	-8.1%

	猪肉
	普通肉用
	元/斤
	12.50 
	12.50 
	0.0%
	25.0%
	12.66 
	12.18 
	3.9%
	12.6%

	牛肉
	普通肉用
	元/斤
	26.00 
	25.67 
	1.3%
	-17.3%
	30.25 
	30.17 
	0.3%
	-15.2%

	羊肉
	普通肉用
	元/斤
	26.00 
	26.34 
	-1.3%
	-11.1%
	29.52 
	29.66 
	-0.5%
	-7.6%

	白条鸡
	普通肉用
	元/斤
	8.50 
	8.09 
	5.1%
	1.0%
	8.73 
	8.65 
	1.0%
	-5.7%

	鸡蛋
	中等鲜蛋
	元/斤
	5.10 
	4.50 
	13.3%
	-7.9%
	4.92 
	4.47 
	10.2%
	-11.7%

	三、水产品
	均价
	元/斤
	12.04 
	11.77 
	2.3%
	1.3%
	12.19 
	11.82 
	3.1%
	4.2%

	鲤鱼
	中等
	元/斤
	6.30 
	6.17 
	2.1%
	2.2%
	7.34 
	7.31 
	0.4%
	3.5%

	草鱼
	中等
	元/斤
	8.05 
	7.59 
	6.1%
	8.9%
	8.15 
	8.06 
	1.1%
	2.3%

	鲈鱼
	中等
	元/斤
	26.49 
	26.00 
	1.9%
	8.7%
	20.62 
	19.60 
	5.2%
	22.7%

	叉尾鮰
	中等
	元/斤
	7.32 
	7.32 
	0.0%
	-23.9%
	12.66 
	12.32 
	2.8%
	-15.3%

	四、蔬菜
	均价
	元/斤
	1.59 
	1.43 
	11.1%
	-7.4%
	2.86 
	2.27 
	25.7%
	27.2%

	西红柿
	中等
	元/斤
	0.60 
	0.57 
	5.3%
	-26.8%
	2.11 
	1.58 
	33.5%
	25.6%

	青椒
	中等
	元/斤
	1.40 
	1.59 
	-11.9%
	50.5%
	2.49 
	2.22 
	12.2%
	40.7%

	           区域

品种
	等级
	计量单位
	宁夏
	全国

	
	
	
	2024年8月
	2024年7月
	环比
	同比
	2024年8月
	2024年7月
	环比
	同比

	豆角
	中等
	元/斤
	1.20 
	1.58 
	-24.1%
	-63.1%
	3.72 
	2.96 
	25.7%
	20.0%

	黄瓜
	中等
	元/斤
	1.00 
	1.15 
	-13.0%
	-21.9%
	3.31 
	2.30 
	43.9%
	106.9%

	西芹
	中等
	元/斤
	0.95 
	0.67 
	41.8%
	39.7%
	2.43 
	1.86 
	30.6%
	29.3%

	大白菜
	中等
	元/斤
	0.55 
	0.42 
	31.0%
	5.8%
	1.15 
	0.78 
	47.4%
	32.2%

	大蒜
	中等
	元/斤
	3.60 
	4.20 
	-14.3%
	-2.2%
	5.25 
	4.86 
	8.0%
	5.0%

	白葱
	中等
	元/斤
	2.30 
	1.20 
	91.7%
	84.0%
	2.91 
	2.08 
	39.9%
	81.9%

	平菇
	中等
	元/斤
	4.25 
	3.00 
	41.7%
	-18.4%
	4.62 
	3.85 
	20.0%
	-4.1%

	胡萝卜
	中等
	元/斤
	1.20 
	1.34 
	-10.4%
	31.9%
	1.57 
	1.55 
	1.3%
	23.6%

	韭菜
	中等
	元/斤
	1.90 
	1.05 
	81.0%
	6.7%
	2.78 
	2.06 
	35.0%
	24.1%

	茭瓜
	中等
	元/斤
	0.88 
	0.85 
	3.5%
	7.3%
	2.03 
	1.57 
	29.3%
	48.2%

	油菜
	中等
	元/斤
	0.85 
	1.00 
	-15.0%
	-29.8%
	2.76 
	1.87 
	47.6%
	39.4%

	五、枸杞
	均价
	元/斤
	13.98
	18.02 
	-22.4%
	-22.5%
	——
	——
	——
	——




